To reflect audit adjustments due to lack of supporting documentation (AF-1). (500)

To reflect appropriate plant balance of acct 345 (Document No. 06125-2023). (4,000)

To reflect an averaging adjustment.  (3,511)

To reflect pro forma additions.  8,296

To reflect pro forma retirements.  (5,265)

   Total  ($3,887)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

To reflect appropriate accumulated depreciation balance since last rate case (AF-2).  $3,789

To reflect an averaging adjustment.  4,565

To reflect pro forma adjustments.  5,079

   Total  $13,433

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

To reflect an averaging adjustment.  ($1,406)

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses.  $8,408

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0100-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
PAGE 30

PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC   SCHEDULE NO. 2

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022  DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

  SPECIFIC BALANCE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT

 PER ADJUST- AFTER ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS COMM TOTAL COST COST

LONG-TERM DEBT $1,726  $0 $1,726  ($42) $1,684  1.91% 5.40% 0.10%

SHORT-TERM DEBT 0  0 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 76,750  8,296 85,046  (2,089) 82,957  94.15% 8.50% 8.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,558  0 3,558  (87) 3,471  3.94% 2.00% 0.08%

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0  0 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

   TOTAL CAPITAL $82,034  $8,296 $90,330  ($2,219) $88,111  100.00%  8.18%

   RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 7.50% 9.50%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.24% 9.12%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0100-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
PAGE 31

PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC SCHEDULE NO. 3-A

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

  TEST COMM. COMM. ADJUST.

 YEAR PER ADJUST- ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

  UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $59,184  $5,558  $64,743  $21,579  $86,321

   33.33%

OPERATING EXPENSES:

   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $69,474  ($1,700) $67,774  $0 $67,774

   DEPRECIATION 9,020  (301) 8,719  0 8,719

   AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (2,811) 0  (2,811) 0 (2,811)

   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,938  520  4,458  971  5,429

   INCOME TAXES 0  0 0  0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $79,621  ($1,481) $78,140  $971 $79,111

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) ($20,437)  ($13,398)  $7,210

WATER RATE BASE $71,563   $16,548   $88,111

RATE OF RETURN -25.86%  -80.96%  8.18%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0100-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
PAGE 32

PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC   SCHEDULE 3-B

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME   PAGE 1 OF 2

  WATER

OPERATING REVENUES

To reflect the appropriate test year Service Revenues.  $5,490

To reflect the appropriate test year Miscellaneous Revenues.  68

   Total  $5,558

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Salaries and Wages - Employees (601 / 701)

To reflect Compensation Study (Document No. 01002-2024).  $3,463